St. Rose School ~ Monthly Messenger ~
We Exist To Bring The Catholic Faith To Life

The Principal’s Headliner:

Summer Edition ~ July / August 2017

Ms. Suzanne Smoley

Principal’s Headliner –Summer 2017

Tried & True…We are tried and true.
The Catholic education your children receive today, in many ways, is much like the Catholic
education you and your parents received. While our teachers remain up-to-date on the latest
educational strategies, methods, and trends, we in the Catholic education have been able to remain true to what works and has been working for generations. We have a commitment to teach
what we often refer to as “the whole child”. How does a teacher do this? Here’s an example. In
the TK, I had the opportunity to observe the children learning about their senses. They used all
their senses, identified them, enjoyed an activity where they used all their senses, then they deployed adjectives as their own identifiers like soft, rough, sweet, salty…and so on. From TK,
Kinder, and into first grade and up, you begin to hear about all the ways our children learn…
multiple learning styles or multiple modalities or differentiated instruction or now…universal
access. Trends? I think not. Trends seem to come and go. Buzz words? Sometimes. Our teachers have their curriculum standards and curriculum in place and well in hand. The children happily arrive in August. Each child walks through the classroom door with his or her particular
WAY(S) of learning. In the education field, learning styles have been narrowed down to three
and/or any combination therein, visual, auditory, and kinesthetic (hands-on) learners. Then
throw in both the teachers’ learning AND teaching styles and you’ve got quite a mix going on in
the classrooms. And now “Mindset” has entered our understanding…What a powerful approach to learning about how we receive information and respond to it as we learn and grow…
all of us…LIFE-LONG LEARNERS!
But we persist in seeking approaches for students who have difficulty learning, those who need
that additional challenge, and everyone in between. Teachers possess a unique repertoire of
strategies…their bag of tricks. THEN, we add this to what is “tried and true.” There are some
other keys, if you will, to what gives Catholic education its lasting quality and they really have
less to do with the type of learner you are and more to do with what you value. Faith, family,
education, service, community…all tried and true. So St. Rose School of St. Rose of Lima
Parish offers the whole child and the whole family the whole package for a whole life. Faith,
family, education, service, community…tried and true.

The 2017 - 2018 Staff:
PASTOR - Father Joel Genabia
PRINCIPAL - Ms. Suzanne Smoley
FACULTY

Transitional Kindergarten …………
Mrs. Heath
Kindergarten …..…….……………..
Mrs. Hunter
First Grade ………………………….
Mrs. Silva
Second Grade………………………
Mrs. Oros
Third Grade ………………………...
Mrs. Foucek
Fourth Grade………………………..
Mrs. Endres
Fifth Grade…………………………..
Mrs. Mounkes
Sixth Grade Homeroom …………… Ms. Sardo
Grade Level Math ( 6, 7, 8) Religion ( 6) ELA (6)
Seventh Grade Homeroom ……….
Mr. Renzo
ELA (7, 8)
Religion (7)
Eighth Grade Homeroom …………. Ms. Castori
Social Studies (6, 7, 8)
Religion (8)
Accelerated Math (6,7,8)……………. Mrs. Aguirre
Science (6,7,8)
Physical Education (K-8 Grades)….. Mr. Maurtua
Art ( TK-8th Grades)…………………. Mrs. Snyder
Music (1-5) …………………………… Mrs. Horner
Chorus and Bell Director ………..….. Mrs. Horner
Spanish Instruction (K - 8)………….. Senora Maldonado
Liturgical Music………………………. Mrs. Gentile
TEACHER AIDES
Kindergarten …………..
Mrs. Benning
First Grade…………….
Mrs. Freitas
Second Grade………...
Mrs. Devlin
Third & Fourth Grade……. Mrs. Gutierrez
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
Administrative Assistant… Mrs. Weinreich
Assistant Bookkeeper…… Mrs. Wall
Receptionist ……………… Mrs. Canalas
TECHNOLOGY
Technology Coordinator - Mrs. Miller
EXTENDED DAY CARE
Director …….. Mrs. Kathy DelGrande
Assistant…….. Mrs. Mona Lisa Duran
LIBRARIAN
Mrs. Siino
YARD DUTY SUPERVISION
Mrs. Freitas / Mrs. Siino / Mrs. Devlin / Mrs. Benning
CUSTODIAL
Mr. Louie Frutos

PHILOSOPHY STATEMENT
With the message of Jesus Christ always
as our foundation, we the faculty and staff of St.
Rose School strive to develop the whole child.
We endeavor to instill Catholic values, which
will foster human formation and integrate faith,
culture, and life. Recognizing the parent as the
primary educator, we - parents, faculty, staff and
the faith community - seek together to create an
atmosphere in which each child may develop to
his or her full potential.
MISSION STATEMENT
St. Rose of Lima Catholic School develops LEADERS. We recognize each person who enters our
school as a unique gift from God, intent on learning. As a community of faith, we grow spiritually, academically, socially, and physically, prepared to live as Disciples of Jesus. Together, we
promote Gospel Values and strive to bring the
Catholic Faith to Life.

SCHOOL WIDE LEARNING EXPECTATIONS
St. Rose School Students Are… LEADERS…
L ife-long Learners

-

We are self-motivated and take
initiative in critical thinking when
problem solving.
E ffective Communicators - We can resolve differences
and build trust and respect
A ctive Catholics - We celebrate the beliefs and traditions of the Catholic Church through
prayer, study, and faith experiences.
Disciples of Christ - We live the Gospel Values in
thought, word, and deed.
E mpathetic - We respect and appreciate the differences and gifts of all God’s creations.
R esponsible - We make choices for our spiritual,
academic, social, and physical health, and
willingly accept the impact of our
decisions and actions upon ourselves
and others.
S elf-Confident - We journey with God to discover,
accept, and use our gifts.

St. Rose School faculty and staff’s
contact information can be found
in the Parent/Student Handbook
or on the school’s website at
www.strose.org.

SUMMER READING…PARENTS AND PARENTS WITH CHILDREN
These are some recommendations for reading or even reading in audio that I would make to all
parents, friends, colleagues, and those with children who may want to increase the depth and
enjoyment of conversation in your lives… Turn off the TV, put down the cell phone or iPad…
and even the Kindle/Nook, step away from the Xbox AND now…open a real book with pages
that turn; travel through the words, paragraphs, and your “mind’s eye” to wherever your chosen
book takes you…………………
 The Sweet Season: A Sports Writer Rediscovers Football, Family, and a Bit of Faith at
Minnesota’s St. John’s University By Austin Murphy
 Love That Boy: What Two Presidents, Eight Road Trips, and My Son Taught Me About a
Parent’s Expectations By Ron Fournier
 Falling Upward: A Spirituality for the Two Halves of Life By Richard Rohr
 Lean In: Women, Work, and the Will to Lead By Nell Scovell and Sheryl Sandberg
 The Blessing of a Skinned Knee: Using Jewish Teachings to Raise Self-Reliant Children
By Wendy Mogul Ph.D (I haven’t read this yet but the write-up sounds very compelling
 Wonder By R. J. Palacio
 395 Days of Wonder: Mr. Brown’s Book of Precepts By R. J. Palacio
 In the Name of Jesus By Henri Nouwen
 7 Habits of Highly Effective People By Stephen R. Covey (audio version…very nice in the
car)
 7 Habits of Highly Effective Teens By Sean Covey …OR…
 7 Habits of Highly Effective Teens: The Ultimate Teenage Success Guide by Sean Covey
for iPhone (Hero Notes Version) …it’s an app!!
 A Man Called Ove and Britt Marie Was Here both by Fredrik Backman (Backman–some
interesting reads)
 For well researched and historically accurate novel reading…all three books by Daniel
James Brown
OR ANY of the BOOKS your children have been assigned in Gr. 5-6-7-8 Summer Reading
OR head to the our Roseville Public Libraries’ reading fun…Reading Makes You
BRIGHTER!!

Extended Day Care


Is your child registered for Extended Day Care ? Aka Extension. Extended Day Care opens
Tuesday, August 15, 2017 at 6:45 am. Extension is available for early morning arrival until 7:35 am.
Extension is open on school days until 6:00 pm. Students must bring a lunch to Extension on minimum days.



New medication forms are available for the 2017-18 school year. Find them available online,
www.strose.org or in the school office. A reminder that all medications, this includes over-thecounter medicines, must have a current school release form on file for it to be administered by school
personnel. Students are prohibited from having any medications on their person or from bringing
them into the classroom with them. Medications must be kept locked in the school office. A new
form MUST be completed by the physician and parent each school year.

RESPECT THE LOOP AND THE WHOLE SCHOOL DAY
St. Rose School parents have entrusted their children to us for 56, almost 57
years now. Parents, guardians, grandparents, carpools...have been bringing children to school and picking them up...and when we were even more of a
neighborhood school, we had provisions for bike riding and walking from-and-to
home too. On page 8 of this Summer Messenger you will read information about
your St. Rose School arrival and drop-off procedures; we know this, affectionately, as LOOP. The loop may seem long and cumbersome but if you have been
to any other local schools during dismissal, you may appreciate our organization
more than you might imagine. Please manage your time and use our LOOP
process wisely. It has been established after considerable thought and design for
the safe and smooth arrival and departure of our children. I ask all of our parents
AND students to consider the following as we embark together on this new
school year.
1) This administration and your teachers are committed to teaching the WHOLE
child...for the WHOLE school day. We start this WHOLE-someness AT the
8:00 am bell but most teachers open their doors 10 minutes early just so
your/our children have an opportunity to unpack their backpacks and
get settled for the day. So perhaps we begin at 7:50 am. Our day always
begins with PRAYER, Flag Salute, and announcements under the leadership
of our Student Council. Students and teachers are dismissed and all are ready
to get down to the wholesome business of learning… EXCEPT for the children who are late to school. These children are not ready. They are rushed
and running with backpacks in tow, knowing that they have a lot of catching
up to do to BE READY for school. Every other student and teacher is moving
forward with the learning day.
2) “the WHOLE school day”… This administration and your teachers know
that sometimes it cannot be helped and parents MUST schedule doctor, dentist, orthodontist appointments at times when students may have to leave
school before the WHOLE day is completed. Please consider that, even under the best classroom management of teachers, students who leave early
from school are disrupting classrooms, classmates, teaching/teachers, and
themselves when they have to pack up, make sure they have their books and
supplies, reach into desks occupied by another grade’s student (junior high) ,
JUST as much as the students who arrive to school late.
You will be hearing more as the school year begins, about the preservation of
our classrooms from daily distractions and interruptions. Please give
thought, as a family, as to how you can assist your school in focusing on your
WHOLE child throughout the WHOLE day.

BACK TO SCHOOL:

First Days of School Safety Loop




.



Monday, August 7, 2017 - The St. Rose School Parent Guild is
hosting the Parent Guild Used Uniform Sale and Ice
Cream Social from 3:00—7:00 pm IN THE Hall/Gym.. Dennis
Uniform Co. WILL NOT be on site this year. Please purchase your
DENNIS SCRIP in the school office and head to their store in
Rancho Cordova.

Parent Guild Service Hours please consider joining the
Saturday Work Crew from 8:30 to 12:30 once a month.



Loop Drivers, Focus on Your Children


Saturday Workday Needs Your Help! August 5th,
8:30 am—12:30 pm marks our first Saturday Workday for the school year. Mr. Joseph Nuno is our
Chairperson, and If you have not signed up for your

Tuesday, August 15, 2017 - The 2017-18 school year begins. Aug. 15, is a minimum day ~ Students staying for Extended
Day Care, bring a lunch from home. TK is in session from 8:00 11:30 am ~ Grades K – 8 are in session from 8 am -12 pm. Students are to wear their school uniforms beginning the first day
of school. Wednesday, August 16 - Friday, August 18 are full days
of school. TK is in session from 8 - 11:30 am , and Grades K – 8
are in session from 8 am - 3 pm.

The safety loop gate will be open at 7:35 am, (follow the
leader around the back parking lot — not to exceed 5 mph),
for TK—8th grade student arrival. If you plan on walking
your child to class after curbside drop off in the
loop, you may park in the middle of the back parking lot
(away from the flow of the traffic). TK and Kinder parents,
teachers Mrs. Heath and Mrs. Hunter will be waiting for your
children behind the church, where you will drop your children
off.

THE SAFETY LOOP IS A CELL-PHONE-FREE AREA.
PLEASE DO NOT USE YOUR CELL PHONE WHILE
DRIVING THROUGH THE LOOP.

2017-18 Tuition: Your first tuition payment for
2017-2018 was / is due on either July 5th or 20th. Please
check the FACTS website, our tuition management service, to make sure that you have signed and submitted your
tuition agreement. When this is completed, you will be able
to view your invoice and then your child/children will be fully
registered for the 2017-2018 school year.
Please note that if you still have any balances due for
the 2016-2017 school year, you will need to bring your
account current before your child/children can return to
school on Tuesday, August 15, 2017.

Have you had a change in address???


Please join us for our
Opening Day School Mass,
Tuesday, August 15th. (Students in grades 1– 8 will attend) at 9:30 am in the church. Students are to wear their goingto-Mass uniform (girls in uniform skirts or jumpers & boys in uniform
long pants).

PRIOR TO MASS, the St. Rose School Parent Guild cordially invites
our parents to join them in the hall/gym on the first day of school
for the Coffee Cafe beginning at 8:00 am. This is a great place
to socialize and meet new and returning St. Rose School parents.

Or
Maybe your phone numbers or email
addresses have changed???
Please contact the office at 782.1161
with any changes. We must keep your
child/ren’s emergency information updated with the most current information.
Thank you for your assistance.

Looking ahead at 2017 Overnight Field Trips…
The 6th –8th grade classes will be attending overnight educational fieldtrips in the fall 2017. Participation in
these field trips is a great learning experience for the students. Thank you to all who volunteered to lend
their gift of time and energy to chaperone.
6th Grade will be attending Headlands Institute …Oct. 25, 26, 27, 2017. Thank you to the 6th grade 2017
chaperones: . Geoffrey Hash, James Kreps, Lori Milton, Nikki Zucker
The estimated cost: is $330.00
per student and $235.00 per adult chaperone.
7th Grade will be attending Westminster Woods … Sept. 19, 20, 21, 22, 2017. Thank you to the 7th grade
2017 chaperones: Javier Arambula, Ken Jones. (Still in need of two Moms to Chaperone the girls.) The
estimated cost is $325.00 per student and $228.00 per adult chaperone.
8th Grade will be attending the Oregon Shakespeare Festival in Ashland…Oct. 3, 4, 5, 6, 2017. Thank you to
the 8th grade 2017 chaperones: Julia Kaplan, Margarita Manuel, Blake Montana, John Siqua, Mary White,
and Matt Wieser .. The estimated cost is $450.00 per student and $330.00 per adult chaperone.

Please don’t forget to buy $crip over the summer.
SCRiP is a Happy Habit!!
A huge thank you to our 2016-2017 SCRIP Chairperson, Cheryl Seymour. A big thank you to
Cheryl for continuing on as our 2017-2018 Scrip Chairperson. Many thanks also to Mrs. Canalas
and Mrs. Wall for all that they do, behind the scenes as head SCRIP cheerleaders for the SCRIP
program.
You can purchase scrip in the school office Monday-Thursday from 9:00-1:00 until the end of
June, and then on Sundays after the 9:00 a.m. mass for the month of July. You can purchase in
the school office again beginning August 1.
Round up your family and friends, and let Mrs. Cheryl Seymour know the names of the people
contributing on your behalf and watch the donation dollars stream in! You can contact Cheryl
Seymour at stroseschoolscrip@gmail.com.

Milk Program:
St. Rose School has milk available for any student who
wishes to receive milk during the school year, the cost =
$66.00 for 2017-18, per student. Please make checks
payable to St. Rose School, and send this amount to
the school . If your child decides later in the year that
they would like milk, the cost will be pro-rated.

Just a friendly reminder...
If a parent is interested in volunteering at school - i.e. in the
classroom, field trips, lunch duty, coaching etc., we must
have all volunteer clearances up-to-date and on file in the
school office. These are Fingerprint, Shield the Vulnerable, and TB clearances. Fingerprint forms must be obtained from the school office before you are fingerprinted.
Completion of Shield the Vulnerable is done through an
online course by going to <shieldthevulnerable.org>; click
on Diocese of Sacramento, and fill in the requested information. It is important to identify yourself as a St. Rose School
parent volunteer when registering for the Shield the Vulnerable course. The TB skin test is done through your doctor.
We must have verification from your doctor that your skin
test read negative. Your Fingerprint clearances are valid for
as long as a parent remains at St. Rose School, the Shield
the Vulnerable clearances are good for three (3) years, and
the TB clearances are good for four (4) years.
If you are unsure if any of these clearances are on file and/
or expired, please contact the school office at 916-782-1161.

Did you pre-order your child’s supplies
with the
“School Pack Program”?
The 1st - 8th grade student packs will be
distributed the first day of school in the
classrooms. Please make sure your child’s
items are labeled, and returned to school.
Thank you Mrs. Theresa Lindroos & Mrs.
Kerri Reding for organizing this program.

IMPORTANT - Please Note: Elasticized
book covers damage our textbooks and
shorten their use life. Students will be
asked to cover their books the oldfashioned way...with brown paper bags.
So please do not purchase other book
covers.

Congratulations to the 2017-2018
Student Council Class Representatives
K - Caitlin A. & Lauren W.
1. - Kyle K. & Alex M.
2 - Quincy K. & Marissa P.
3. - Inez C. & Kaitlyn H.
4. - Breanna C.
5. - Samuel H.
6. - Megan C.
7. - Lucia D.
8. - Zach W.

Friendly Reminders:

The “Student Safety Traffic Plan”, (the loop), is designed to keep our children
safe during arrival & departure from school. It is imperative that drivers not exceed 5
mph while driving on campus,; make the full loop and focus on the children by being
cell-phone-free from IN-Driveway to OIT-Driveway.
We ask that children arrive ON TIME for school,
they must be in class before the bell rings at 8:00 am

St. Rose School’s Tuition Management
Service

St. Rose School and
FACTS welcome you to the
2017-2018 school year. By
now you should have an
account on the FACTS
website outlining your
payment amount and
schedule. Log in to your
account online to see all the
information available at your
fingertips! A quick link to
FACTS is on our school’s
website under the
QUICKLINKS section for
your convenience. If you
have any questions, please
call FACTS at 866-4414637 for 24 hour account
information.

Please use the loop for the safety of your children.
















Children are to exit/enter vehicles from the CURBSIDE ONLY.
Drivers are not to exceed 5 mph.
Drivers, PLEASE drive cell phone free and hands free during am and/or pm loop.
Drivers must remain in their vehicles while waiting to drop-off or pick-up their
child/ren.
Parents, if you plan to stay on campus for a half hour or less you may drop your child
off curbside in the “loop” and then proceed to park in the middle of the parking lot.
Please move your vehicle to the front parking lot, if you plan to stay longer. This
area is used for Physical Education & recess time. Thank you
Students may enter for classes through the school office ONLY if they are LATE.
The principal will contact parents whose students are chronically tardy. *(SEE NEW
TARDY STUDENT POLICY in the updated 2016-2017 Handbook—coming soon.)
The church building is not to be used as an entrance to or exit from school.
In the morning, during drop off time, if your child/ren are going to need assistance
with their belongings (backpacks or special projects) which will cause a delay in the flow
of the vehicles driving through the loop, please pull to the middle of the parking lot so
the adult driver can walk the items to the child waiting on the curbside walk.
Drivers are not to arrive any earlier than 20 minutes prior to dismissal so that
congestion will be minimal. [The loop gate opens 20 minutes prior to dismissal.]
Please do not block our driveway on Vinewood. Once the back lot is full waiting for the
flow of traffic to move, please circle around the front lot and take turns merging into the
line for back lot pickup. This method will clear traffic on our neighbors’ streets.
During the afternoon pick-up time, if your child/ren are not present curbside upon
dismissal and you are parked along the curb to pick up your child, pull your vehicle to
the middle of the parking lot until your child/ren are present on the curb waiting area and
then merge back into the loop. Thank you.

REQUIRED HEALTH RECORDS
Students MUST be in compliance with the following immunization requirements in order to start
school on Tuesday, August 15, 2017.
Incoming Kindergarten Students:
 Proof of immunizations—must be current with POLIO, DTP, MMR, HEPATITIS B Series. Also required is either the
VARCIELLA (Chicken Pox) immunization OR date the child had chicken pox. We must have this record in the office NO
LATER THAN Tuesday, August 15, 2017.
First Grade Students:
 Proof of a physical exam done within 18 months of the start of first grade, (which means the physical had to be done after
February of 2016). We MUST have record of your child’s physical exam in the office NO LATER THAN Tuesday,
August 15, 2017.
Seventh Grade Students:
 Proof of Tdap (Whopping Cough / Pertussis) booster shot (on or after 10th birthday) in the student’s St. Rose School
Health Record NO LATER THAN Tuesday, August 15, 2017.
Thank you to our 2016-2017 Health Chair (RN), Mrs. Nora Geraghty Boyle for all of her years of service at St. Rose
School. Our new Health Chair for 2017-2018 is (RN), Benilda Dones, and she will review and update all of our students’ health
records. If you have questions, please contact Benilda Dones, RN, at stroseschoolhealthcoord@gmail.com.

PARENT CLUB NEWS
Every parent who has a child enrolled at St. Rose School is a part of the St. Rose School Parent Club.
Parent Club gives parents an opportunity to become actively involved in their child/ren’s education, build
community / friendships and work together on raising funds which aids in the spiritual and educational works of
our school.
Many thanks to our parent community! Thank you to our 2017-18 leaders:
President: Jennifer Carlino
Vice President: (Still Need)
Communications / Marketing: Cherri Hernandez
Secretary: Anneliese Jones
Treasurer: Krista D’Auria
Event Planning Chair: Jennifer Viley
Room Parent Chair: Amy Archer
Volunteer Service Point Chair: Brittany Flores & Wendall Aban
Hospitality: Juli Giannini & Pattie Moreno

We are very proud of the level of participation by our St.
Rose School parents. This support helps our school to remain as affordable as possible, enjoyable for all, and truly
creates community.
Did you know you can check what Parent Club position(s)
to which you have committed for the 2017-18 school
year on the school’s website? Just go to
www.strose.org; click on “Parents ” > then
“Service Points Program” > then select the link
for PG 2017-18 Service Point Positions. Scroll down to
view all positions.

Can you help us by saving
General Mills Box Tops ?
Box Tops help St. Rose School earn new and necessary
items such as overhead projectors, carts, and
globes just to name a few. Saving your box tops
does make a difference! During the 2016-17
school year we earned $1,382.60 from Box Tops.
So, please clip away… and save those Box Tops for St.
Rose School!

Saturday Workday NEWS
Thank you to our wonderful parent volunteers who
have joined the Saturday Work Crew.
The Saturday Workday Chair is: Joseph Nuno
Here is your Saturday Ten-Parent Volunteer Team:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Henry Hernandez
Bencel Hernandez
Jose Hernandez
Sylvia Hernandez
Desteny Horta

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

Gabe Villaflor
Gary Gonzales
STILL NEED
STILL NEED
STILL NEED

2017-18 Saturday Workdays are scheduled once a
month from 8:30—12:30.

August 5, 2017
September 16, 2017
October 7, 2017
November 4, 2017
December 16, 2017
January 20, 2018
February 24, 2018
March 17, 2018
April 21, 2018
May 12, 2018

The School Uniform Highlights

Parent Club
Welcome s
All Families!!!!
Join us for
the Gently
Used School
Uniforms Sale
and an Ice
Cream Social.
Let’s get
connected!

BEFORE YOU BUY SCHOOL UNIFORMS FOR AUGUST 2017
PLEASE READ THE SCHOOL HANDBOOK
Please read the St. Rose School Parent/Student Handbook, pages 46 – 49. There are no anticipated
changes to the Uniform/Dress Code as we move into the 2016-17 school year. Before you purchase
athletic shoes and white socks, or peruse those racks for “free dress” and “check-free” (gr. 6-7-8) attire, PLEASE READ the Parent/Student Handbook.

The approved St. Rose School uniform items may be purchased at the Dennis Uniform
Company. They are located at 10266 Rockingham Drive, suite 150, Sacramento, 95827 or
phone 916.361.3710. Dennis Uniform SCRIP is available for purchase in the school office and
after the 9:00 am and 10:30 am Sunday Masses.
Here are some highlights of the 2017-18 uniform requirements, as stated in
the Parent/Student Handbook
 Uniform shorts, skorts (required for Kinder girls), skirts (knife or box pleat), gym clothes
(grades 6—8), and school logo shirts must be the Dennis Uniform brand. [Students may
also wear plain white polo shirts.]
 Girls skirts (knife or box pleat), skorts, or jumpers MUST NOT be more than two (2)

Monday,
inches above the knee. The great thing is that these items have plenty of hem to let them
down if needed.
August 7,
2017, from
 Sweatshirts: Students may only wear the official navy blue logo (St. Rose School Crest)
school sweatshirt. Team sports or any other type of sweatshirts may be worn on games
3:00 to 7:00
days and free dress days only.
pm in the par Shoes: ATHLETIC SHOES ONLY…SOLID AND PREDOMINANTLY WHITE, BLACK, GREY
ish hall/gym.
Ice Cream,
Friends &
Used Uniforms at bargain prices!!
*****

ONLY (NOT Blue, Turquoise, Green, Pink, Orange, Red… SOLID WHITE, BLACK, GREY
ONLY) with shoe laces or Velcro strapping; NO SHOE UPPERS WITH PATTERNS. Athletic
shoes provide the best support and rubber soles.
NOT ALLOWED: High Top Athletic Shoes (save them for the basketball court), slip-on shoes,
sneakers, sandals, boots, or open toed shoes, EVEN ON FREE DRESS DAYS.

 Socks: Plain, all white crew socks that come up to cover the ankle (boys & girls) must be
worn. Or as an option for girls white, black, or navy blue tights, leggings w/socks or knee socks
may be worn. [No long-johns or panty hose.]
 Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth grade students only are required to change into a St. Rose
School gym uniform, t-shirt and shorts, for physical education class. As an option parents
may purchase gym/sweat pants from Dennis Uniform. Students may only wear the official
school logo gym/sweat pants. No other gym/sweat pants may be worn.
 Eighth grade students may wear their special Class of 2018 Hooded Sweatshirt.
The orders have been placed and will arrive for delivery on the first day of school.

Mark All Clothing With Your Child’s Name.
Thank you Mrs. Rochelle Gamette, Parent Club Used Uniform Coordinator, and your helpers
for collecting, cleaning, and organizing the gently used items for sale on August 7.

ST. ROSE SCHOOL Continues To Receive 2017-18 Applications
St. Rose School welcomes new students and invites them and their parents
to visit our school. We offer tours by appointment.
St. Rose School accepts applications throughout the school year. To date, there are immediate openings in the 2017-18 TK, Kinder, First, Third, Fourth, Fifth, & Seventh grade classes. Once a student’s application and the required supporting documents have been received on SCHOOLSPEAK for one of these
openings, an interview appointment will be scheduled for the student and parent(s), with the principal.
If you know a family who is interested in registering, please ask them to contact our school’s registrar, Mrs.
Rose Weinreich, at 916-782-1161 x101 or email: rweinreich@strose.org.
Please continue to pray for those families who may be considering a Catholic education for their children.

The St. Rose School 2017-18 Yearly Calendar Is Enclosed
Please Check It Out
ST. ROSE SCHOOL EXTENDED DAY CARE
LOOKING FORWARD TO THE “NEW 2017-18 YEAR” IN EXTENSION
The St. Rose School Extension Program is a before and after school program designed to meet the needs of busy families. Our
goal each day is to provide a safe, healthy, and positive atmosphere and to compliment your child’s needs before and/or after
the regular school day in a comfortable, faith-filled environment. Extended Day Care is available beginning at 6:45 am for early
morning arrival until 7:35 am. At 7:35 am, students in Extended Day Care will be supervised outside, as they will be preparing
to enter their respective classrooms. Extension is open to TK - 8th grade students every day school is in session until 6:00 pm
or until the last student is picked up (unless otherwise stated). [Please Note: Closing time exceptions are listed on the school
calendar.]
The Extension Program shadows the school’s policies, procedures, and calendar. This program is offered to all children enrolled in St. Rose Catholic School in grades Transitional Kindergarten (TK) through Eighth Grade. The curriculum and daily
schedule of events is designed to compliment the mission, philosophy, and value system of the school and families.
We resolve to recognize and encourage the "divine spark" that exists in each one of us! It is our goal to provide academic support, enrichment learning, recreation, and opportunities to develop strong moral and social skills, from which students will
emerge with a greater understanding of self. We will continue to provide for the growth of the whole person through Christian
values and to create an "extended family" atmosphere, permeated with the Gospel message "Love One Another."
In order for a student to be successful, strong relationships among program staff, teachers, parents and students are
needed. Communication is the key ingredient! We are very fortunate at St. Rose School to have parents and students who
work in partnership with the program staff within the framework of the Extension program.
Important Points to Note Before the First Day of School:




Extension has voice mail—916.782.1161 x 108
Refer to your Extension Registration Agreement and the St. Rose School Parent/Student Handbook for vital specifics.
(Information will also be distributed to Extension students during the first week of school.)
Parents and students: safety and awareness of persons on campus at all times is a paramount concern. Parents/
guardians MUST sign in and sign out their child/ren from the Extension Program...NO EXCEPTIONS.

P.A.L. Sports Updates: A Note From Steve & Mary White, Athletic Directors
FALL SPORTS SIGN-UPS (GRADES 5-8): It's not too late to sign up for Fall Sports! If your
child is interested in Volleyball (Girls), Cross Country (Coed) or Boys Flag Football, now is the time to
sign-up. Go to SchoolSpeak and go to the PAL Fall Sports Registration link under Quick Links. Don't
forget to make an appointment for your child's annual physical so that the Sports Medical Release can
be completed by your child's pediatrician prior to the beginning of the season.

Here is the screen shot for your reference:

July/August 2017 - Calendar
SU N

MON
July 24

T UE
July 25

School Office
is Closed
July 30

31

AUG 1

Office Hours
9 am - 1 pm

7

July 26

School Office
is Closed
2

8

THU

Office Hours:
9 am - 1 pm
Kindergarten Student
Appts. with
Mrs. Hunter

9

Office Hours
9 am - 1 pm

FRI

July 27

School Office
is Closed

Office Hours:
9 am - 1 pm

Office Hours:
9 am - 1 pm
6

WE D

Office Hours
9 am - 1 pm

July 28

School Office
is Closed
4

5

Office Open
9 a.m.—1 pm

Kindergarten Student
Appts. with
10

July 29

School Office
is Closed

Office Hours:
9 am - 1 pm

3

SAT

11

Office Hours
9 am - 1 pm

First
Saturday
Workday
8:30 - 12:30
12

St. Rose School
Office CLOSED

PG Used Uniform Sale
3 - 7 pm in the
hall/gym
13

14

Happy
Birthday
Mrs. Heath

Office Hours
7:30 am - 3:00 pm

15 First Day of School 16
PG Coffee Cafe 8:00 am
Mass @ 9:30 am

~ Minimum Day ~
TK: 8 - 11:30 am
Gr. K- 8: 8 am - 12 noon

Regular School Schedule
FULL SCHOOL DAY

Happy Birthday Mrs. Foucek

TK: 8 - 11:30 am
Gr. K - 8: 8 am - 3 pm

Extended Day Care available
6:45 am - 6:00 pm

20

21

17
Lunch & Milk
Programs Begin

22

23
Feast of
St. Rose of Lima

18

Regular School Schedule Regular School Scheule
FULL SCHOOL DAY
FULL SCHOOL DAY
TK: 8 - 11:30 am
Gr. K - 8: 8 am - 3 pm

24

28

29

30

School Picture Day

TK: 8 - 11:30 am
Gr. K - 8: 8 am - 3 pm

25

26

School Picture Order
Forms go home.

Back-to-School-Night
PARENTS ONLY
5:30 in the gym
27

19

31

Looking Ahead & Looking Forward to Back-to-School Night
Wednesday, August 23, 2017
General Parent / Teacher Session: 5:30—6:15 pm [In the parish hall/gym]
1st Classroom Visit Session: 6:20 - 6:55 pm [In each individual homeroom classroom]
2nd Classroom Visit Session: 7:00 - 7:35 pm [In each individual homeroom classroom]

Pare
nts O

nly P

lease

Back-to-School-Night gives parents an opportunity to meet their child’s teacher(s) and hear what exciting things are ahead for the new
school year. The teacher(s) will share what is expected of the students and what curriculum standards will be covered in your child’s respective grade.
Each homeroom teacher will present their “Back-to-School Talk” twice on Wednesday, August 23, 2017, once at 6:20 pm and then again at
7:00 pm. This will accommodate the families who have more than one child attending St. Rose School. If parents have a specific question
that involves only their child, it is best to make an appointment with the teacher for another time.

St. Rose School Calendar
August—December 2017
AUGUST 2017
Used Uniform Sale School Begins for the 2017-18 school year
8:00am Parent Club Coffee Café; 9:30am Mass
Full School Days
Back To School Night (Parents Only)
School Picture Day
SEPTEMBER 2017
9:00 AM Mass - Minimum Day - early dismissal
NO School - Labor Day Holiday
School Community Night
7th Grade Westminster Woods Field Trip
9:00 AM Mass - Mercy Day
Progress Reports available for viewing online
NO School - CSD Ministry Days
OCTOBER 2017
8th Grade Ashland Field Trip
9:00 AM First Friday Mass
NO School - Faculty Mtg./PLC
Parent Education Night
Gr. 7-8 Dance
SRS Children’s Sunday Mass 9:00 AM
6th Grade Headlands Institute
Parent Club Great Gathering/Harvest Festival
NOVEMBER 2017
9:30 AM All Saints Mass
Minimum Day - early dismissal
All School Photo
Fall Sports Banquet
End of the 1st Trimester
NO School - Veterans’ Day Holiday
Parent/Teacher Conferences - early dismissal
Full School Day
Full School Day; 9:00 AM Honor Roll Assembly (Church)
NO School - Thanksgiving Vacation
DECEMBER 2017
NO School - Faculty Mtg./PLC
9:30 AM Mass - Immaculate Conception
Christmas Program Rehearsal 10:30 - 11:30 AM
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00 - 10:30 AM
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00-10:30 & 1:15 - 2:15
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00-10:30 AM
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00-10:30 & 1:15 - 2:15
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00-10:30 & 1:15 - 2:15
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00-10:30 & 1:15 - 2:15
Christmas Program Rehearsal 9:00-10:30 & 1:15 - 2:15
Christmas Program - 9:00 AM early dismissal at 11:00 AM
(NO PM EXTENSION)

NO School - Christmas Vacation

August 7, 2017 from 3-7 pm
August 15, 2017 (minimum day)
August 16,17 & 18, 2017
August 23, 2017 (Wednesday)
August 30, 2017
September 1, 2017 (minimum day)
September 4, 2017
September 8, 2017 (Friday)
September 19 - 22, 2017
September 22, 2017 (Friday)
September 26, 2017
September 29, 2017
October 3 - 6, 2017
October 6, 2017
October 13, 2017
October 17, 2017
October 20, 2017 (Friday) 6:30-9:00 pm
October 22, 2017
October 25 - 27, 2017
October 28, 2017
November 1, 2017 (Wednesday)
November 3, 2017 (minimum day)
November 3, 2017
November 7, 2017 (Tuesday)
November 9, 2017
November 10, 2017
November 13 - 17, 2017 (minimum day)
November 20, 2017
November 21, 2017
November 22 - 24, 2017
December 1, 2017
December 8, 2017
December 8, 2017
December 13, 2017
December 14, 2017
December 15, 2017
December 18, 2017
December 19, 2017
December 20, 2017
December 21, 2017
December 22, 2017 (minimum day)
Dec. 25, 2017 - January 5, 2018

*early dismissal is gr. K-8 at 12:00 Noon unless otherwise specified.

St. Rose School
January—May 2018
JANUARY 2018

No School - Christmas Vacation (continued)
January 1 - 5, 2018
Minimum Day - early dismissal
January 12, 2018 (minimum day)
Progress Reports available for viewing online
January 12, 2018
No School - Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday
January 15, 2018
Admissions Information Night, Parents Only
January 17, 2018 (6:00 pm in Gym)
Parent Club Crab Feed & Raffle @ SRS
January 27, 2018
Catholic Schools’ Week 9:00 AM Mass & Open House 10-12 January 28, 2018 (Sunday)
Catholic Schools’ Week January 29 - February 2
January 29 - February 2, 2018
FEBRUARY 2018

9:00 AM Mass - FULL SCHOOL DAY
Catholic School’s Week 9:30 AM Mass at St. Clare Church
No School - Faculty Meeting/PLC
8:15 AM Palm Burning Prayer Service
9:30 AM Mass - Ash Wednesday
No School - Presidents’ Holiday
MARCH 2018

End of the 2nd Trimester
9:00 AM Mass - Minimum Day - early dismissal. Faculty Mtg.
Winter Sports Banquet
Report Cards Sent Home
9:00 - Honor Roll Assembly (Church)
Parent Club Crab Feed @ St. Clare Parish
St. Rose School Talent Show
Father/Daughter Dance
2018-2019 Registration Due
Reconciliation (Gr. 2-8)
Holy Thursday - Minimum Day - early dismissal
No School—Good Friday
APRIL 2018

No School - Easter Vacation
No School - Faculty Mtg./PLC
Progress Reports available for viewing online
Parent Club Jog-A-Thon
St. Rose Community Night
First Communion
Grandparent’s Day
MAY 2018

Music Showcase 7 PM
8th Grade Graduation Pictures
9:00 AM May Crowning -Minimum Day - early dismissall
SRS Children’s Sunday 9:00 AM Mass (Crowning of Mary)
New Parent Orientation 6:00 PM
Spring Sports Banquet
Eight Grade Graduation Dinner
Eighth Grade Graduation Mass 10:00 AM
Eighth Grade Graduation Dance
End-of-Year Celebration (Gr. K-7)
NO School - Memorial Day Holiday
FULL SCHOOL DAY
Minimum Day - early dismissal
JUNE 2018

End of the 3rd Trimester
LAST DAY OF SCHOOL 9:00 AM Mass - Honor Roll

February 2, 2018
February 4, 2018 (Sunday)
February 9, 2018
February 13, 2018
February 14, 2018
February 19, 2018
March 1, 2018
March 2, 2018 (minimum day)
March 6, 2018
March 8, 2018
March 9, 2018
March 10, 2018
March 16, 2018
March 24, 2018 (Saturday)
March 26, 2018 (Monday)
March 27 or March 28, 2018
March 29, 2018 (NO PM EXTENSION)
March 30, 2018
April 2 - 6, 2018
April 13, 2018
April 20, 2018
April 20, 2018 (Friday)
April 20, 2018 6:00-9:00 pm
April 21, 2018 or April 28, 2018
April 23, 2018 (Monday)
May 1, 2018 (Tuesday)
May 2, 2018
May 4, 2018 (minimum day)
May 6, 2018
May 8, 2018
May 15, 2018
May 22, 2018
May 24, 2018
May 24, 2018
May 25, 2018 (Friday)
May 28, 2018
May 30, 2018
May 31, 2018 (minimum day)
June 1, 2018
June 1, 2018 (dismissal @ 11:00) (NO PM EXTENSION)

